

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NICHOLAS GEORGE,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM REHIEL, *et. al.*,

Defendants.

No. 2:10-cv-586 (EL)  
ECF Case

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS**

BEN WIZNER, *pro hac vice*  
JONATHAN MANES, *pro hac vice*  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500 (phone)  
(212) 549-2583 (facsimile)  
bwizner@aclu.org  
jmanes@aclu.org

MARY CATHERINE ROPER (PA No. 71107)  
M. M. TACK-HOOPER (PA No. 307828)  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of  
Pennsylvania\_  
P.O. Box 40008  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(212) 592-1513 ext. 116 (phone)  
(212) 592-1343 (facsimile)  
mproper@aclupa.org  
mtack-hooper@aclupa.org

DAVID RUDOVSKY (PA No. 15168)  
Kairys, Rudovsky, Messing & Feinberg, LLP  
718 Arch Street  
Suite 501S  
Philadelphia, PA 19106

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... i

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**FACTS**..... 2

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

**I. THE UNITED STATES IS LIABLE FOR FALSE ARREST AND IMPRISONMENT, ASSAULT AND BATTERY, AND FALSE LIGHT FOR ITS AGENTS’ ROLE IN THE UNJUSTIFIED ARREST, HANDCUFFING, AND PROLONGED DETENTION OF MR. GEORGE.** ..... 5

**A. On the facts alleged, defendants did not have probable cause or even reasonable suspicion of criminality, and had no other lawful basis to detain and arrest the plaintiff.**..... 7

**B. Under Pennsylvania tort law, the TSA and JTTF Defendants’ can be held liable for false arrest and imprisonment, assault, and battery because of their own actions and because they instigated plaintiff’s arrest by the PPD and authorized or ratified the PPD’s subsequent conduct.** ..... 8

            1. Under basic tort law principles, actors who order, authorize, or ratify an unlawful arrest or detention are liable for the false imprisonment and/or assault and battery that result from the unlawful arrest or detention. .... 11

            2. Plaintiff has adequately alleged that his arrest by the PPD officers was carried out on the authority of the TSA defendants and for the purpose of enabling interrogation by the JTTF defendants. .... 12

            3. In the alternative, the United States is liable for the tortious conduct of the PPD because under the FTCA the United States is liable for torts committed by officials temporarily acting on behalf of a federal agency..... 13

**C. The United States is liable under the FTCA for false light invasion of privacy** ..... 14

            1. The TSA Agents Who Summoned the PPD to Arrest Mr. George and the PPD Officers Who Arrested Him Are Jointly Responsible for Committing False Light. .. 14

            2. The FTCA does not exclude the invasion of privacy tort of “false light” from the United States’ waiver of sovereign immunity..... 16

**II. THE FTCA DOES NOT IMMUNIZE THE UNITED STATES FROM LIABILITY FOR INTENTIONAL TORTS COMMITTED BY TSA AGENTS.** ..... 18

**CONCLUSION**..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Armstrong v. Geithner*, 610 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 16

*Birnbaum v. United States*, 588 F.2d 319 (2d Cir.1978)..... 18

*Black v. Sheraton Corp. of America*, 564 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 18

*Block v. Neal*, 460 U.S. 289 (1983)..... 17

*Brownstein v. Gieda*, 649 F. Supp. 2d 368 (M.D. Pa. 2009)..... 6

*Burger v. Blair Med. Associates, Inc.*, 964 A.2d 374 (Pa. 2009)..... 15

*Clark v. Conahan*, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 09-2535, 2010 WL 3398888 (M.D. Pa., Aug. 25, 2010)..... 11

*Couden v. Duffy*, 446 F.3d 483 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 14

*Cummings v. Citizens Bank*, No. 07-1164, 2008 WL 53272 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008)..... 15

*Denson v. United States*, 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 18

*EEOC v. First Nat’l Bank of Jackson*, 614 F.2d 1004 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 19, 20

*Gagliardi v. Lynn*, 285 A.2d 109 (Pa. 1971)..... 6, 11

*Gilbert v. Feld*, 788 F. Supp. 854 (E.D. Pa.1992)..... 11

*Grier v. Univ. of Penn. Health Sys.*, No. 07-4224, 2009 WL 1652168, (E.D. Pa. June 11, 2009)..... 6

*Horne v. United States.*, 223 F. App’x 154 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 5

*Larsen v. Phila. Newspapers*, 543 A.2d 1181 (Pa. 1988)..... 15

*Manley v. Fitzgerald*, 997 A.2d 1235 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) ..... 6

*Matsko v. United States*, 372 F.3d 556 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 19

*McGriff v. Vidovich*, 699 A.2d 797 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997)..... 7

*Metz v. United States*, 788 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 16, 17

*Montgomery v. Bazaz-Sehgal*, 742 A.2d 1125 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999)..... 7

*Nurse v. United States*, 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir.2000)..... 18

*Olender v. Twp. of Bensalem*, 32 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 1999)..... 6

*Pennoyer v. Marriott Hotel Servs., Inc.*, 324 F. Supp. 2d 614 (E.D. Pa. 2004)..... 11, 12

*Pooler v. United States*, 787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 22

*Quinones v. United States*, 492 F.2d 1269 (3d Cir. 1974) ..... 17

*Raz v. United States*, 343 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 18

*Regan v. Upper Darby Twp.*, No. 06-1686, 2009 WL 650377 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2009) ..... 6

*Renk v. City of Pittsburgh*, 641 A.2d 289 (Pa. 1994)). ..... 6, 7

*Rush v. Phila. Newspapers, Inc.*, 732 A.2d 648 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999) ..... 18

*Sheridan v. United States*, 487 U.S. 392 (1988) ..... 17

*Sides v. Cleland*, 648 A.2d 793 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994) ..... 6

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 542 U.S. 692 (2000)..... 6

*United States v. Hartwell*, 436 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 22

*United States v. Aukai*, 497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 22

*United States v. Rubin*, 573 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Colo. 1983) ..... 20

*Wecht v. PG Publ. Co.*, 725 A.2d 788 (Pa. 1999)..... 15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 2671 ..... 9, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2680 ..... 16, 17, 18, 22, 23

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8343..... 18

49 U.S.C. § 44901 ..... 21, 23

49 U.S.C. § 44903 ..... 23

49 U.S.C. § 44904 ..... 23

49 U.S.C. § 44935 ..... 21

49 U.S.C. § 44903 ..... 23

49 U.S.C. §44920 ..... 23

**Other Authorities**

Pennsylvania Suggested Standard Civil Jury Instructions § 13.04 (2003) ..... 7

**Treatises**

Restatement (First) of Torts § 35 ..... 10

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 112 ..... 6

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 118 ..... 6, 7

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 18 ..... 7

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 21 ..... 6

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 35 ..... 10, 11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 37 ..... 11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 45A ..... 11, 12

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 625E ..... 15
